

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA
Meeting held on October 10, 2006

The Board of County Commissioners met in adjourned session on October 10, 2006, at 9:30 a.m.

All members were present.

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Walters the minutes of the September 26, 2006, meeting be approved as published and the reading of said minutes be dispensed with, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board accepts the following donations, all members voted "AYE".

<u>NAME</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>	<u>PURPOSE</u>
Garrison Animal Hospital	\$ 50.00	Mounted Patrol
Lake Ossawinnamakee Property Owners	\$250.00	Boat and Water

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board supports the Minnesota Lawful Gambling Application of the Brainerd Jaycees, Inc. for an Exempt Permit for the Ice Fishing Extravaganza to be held January 20, 2007 (alternate weather/safety date being January 21, 2007), at Hole-in-the-Day Bay on Gull Lake, subject to all State Laws and the applicant submitting a copy of reports required by the State, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board agrees to enter into an Engagement Contract between Milliman, Inc. and Crow Wing County for consulting services to determine whether the County's retiree pharmacy plans provide creditable coverage and are actuarially equivalent to the standard Medicare Part D plan as defined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, with said consulting services not to exceed \$2,250; and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Contract, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

An application was received for Repurchase of Forfeited Lands under Minnesota Statute 282.241, as follows:

Timothy P. Turner	Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 8, IRON MOUNTAIN, 331000080010009, 331000080020009 & 331000080030009
-------------------	---

Commissioner Ferrari offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, that the foregoing application is approved for reasons stated as follows:

Medical hardship.

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Tautges was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

Commissioner Sluss offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on September 26, 2006, to consider amending the Ordinance Regulating Keeping of Dogs and Providing for Penalties for Violation Thereof (Dog Ordinance) (No. 0201), and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approved Option C for amending said Ordinance agreeing to continue with the current Ordinance and similar funding in the 2007 budget in the amount of approximately \$60,000 while continuing to provide services to Unorganized Territories as well as those townships that remit payment to the county for such services, and discontinuing services to townships who do not pay for such services, and

WHEREAS, new language has been drafted by the County Attorney and returned to the County Board for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, adopts the amended Ordinance Regulating Keeping of Dogs and Providing for Penalties for Violation Thereof (Dog Ordinance) (No. 0603), as on file in the Office of the County Auditor, which replaces Ordinance No. 0201.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the new Ordinance as amended is effective upon proper publication.

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Tautges was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board appoints John Maattala and Lydia Marohn to serve on the Employee Safety Committee, along with a representative from the Courthouse Annex, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board accepts the quote of Turnkey Corrections for Inmate Vending Service and Inmate Commissary Service at the New Jail Facility, with a 15% commission rate to be paid to the County; and further, the Board awards a five-year contract, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said contract, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, authorizes Correctional Officers Gregory Hannah and Travis Svoboda to travel to Indianapolis, Indiana, on October 24-25, 2006, for final testing of the Jail Computer Security System, with all expenses to be reimbursed from the County Jail Budget, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Ferrari the Board, upon recommendation of the County Assessor, agrees to enter into an Assessor Purchase of Services Agreement between Crow Wing County and Dale W. Carter for purposes of providing assessment services for all real estate and personal properties as directed by the County Assessor for New Construction Permits in Various Taxing Districts throughout the County for 2007 Assessment, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Agreement, upon approval of the County Attorney; and further, compensation for all services rendered will be \$15 per parcel, with said Agreement terminating on July 1, 2007, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board, upon recommendation of the Building and Grounds Committee, approves the following Request to Issue Change Order, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign the actual Change Order when received, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

NEW JAIL FACILITY

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Geo's Paint & Finish, Inc.	17 - Painting	Deduct \$26,000

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Gary Roth for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

SW1/4 of SE1/4, Sec. 28-46-28, 590284300000009
Rezone from Green Space to Agricultural

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto State Highway 6.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots meet or exceed the minimum requirements for Agricultural zoning.
4. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar with the surrounding area.
5. Compatible with the Agricultural zoning to the north, south and east.
6. The request is consistent with land use plans and maps available.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Mark Zahn for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

Pt. E1/2 of NE1/4 of NW1/4, Sec. 23-134-29, 980232100AA0009
Rezone from Agricultural to Rural Residential 2.5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto County Road 125.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The request is consistent with land use plans and maps available for the area.
4. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar with the surrounding areas.
5. The lots meet or exceed the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 2.5 zoning.
6. Compatible with the Rural Residential 2.5 zoning to the north, east and west.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of James Donovan for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

Pt. NW1/4 of SW1/4, Sec. 14-134-28, 970143200B00009
Rezone from Green Space to Agricultural

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto County Road 3.

2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots meet or exceed the minimum requirements for Agricultural zoning.
4. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar with the surrounding area.
5. Compatible with the Agricultural zoning to the north.
6. The request is consistent with land use plans and maps available.

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Julie Stewart/Secluded Land Company for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

Govt. Lots 1 & 2, Sec. 34-135-27, 520343102000009 & 520342301000009
 Rezone from Agricultural to Rural Residential 5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Sorenson Lake Road.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. Compatible with the Rural Residential zoning to the north.
4. Density impacts controlled by Mississippi Headwaters Ordinance.
5. The request is consistent with land use plans and maps available.
6. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar to the surrounding areas.
7. Center Township Comprehensive Plan requests 5 acre minimum lot sizes.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Ferrari the petition of Jacqueline Pihl for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

NW1/4 of NW1/4 & N. 354.7' of Govt. Lot 3, Sec. 23-137-28, 680232403A00009 & 680232200000009
 Rezone from Agricultural & Rural Residential 2.5 to Shoreland Residential 1 for 2 lots and Rural Residential 2.5 for 1 lot involving approximately 23.87 acres consisting of 3 lots (preliminary plat of LITTLE WHITEFISH ACRES FIRST ADDITION)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Butternut Point Road and Little Whitefish Drive.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. Compatible with the Rural Residential 2.5 and Residential zoning to the north and east.
4. The request is consistent with land use plans and maps available.
5. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar with the lots to the south.
6. Ideal Township supports the request.
7. Application was submitted before the Ordinance changed.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Ferrari the Board approves the preliminary plat of LITTLE WHITEFISH ACRES FIRST ADDITION, as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact and condition, all members voted "AYE".

NW1/4 of NW1/4 & N. 354.7' of Govt. Lot 3, Sec. 23-137-28, 680232403A00009 & 680232200000009
 (approximately 23.87 acres consisting of 3 lots)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Butternut Point Road and Little Whitefish Drive.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots as proposed meet the zoning district requirements for Shoreland Residential 1 and Rural Residential 2.5.
4. The preliminary plat meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.
5. Ideal Township supports the preliminary plat.

CONDITION:

1. Review easement with the County Surveyor to satisfy their concerns as stated in the letter dated 2/22/06.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Forestplats Inc./Jeff Austin for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

NE1/4 of SW1/4 & Pt. NW1/4 of SW1/4, Sec. 28-134-28, 970283100000009 & 970283200Z00009
 Rezone from Green Space to Rural Residential 2.5 involving approximately 25.62 acres consisting of 21 lots (preliminary plat of WHISPERING OAKS WEST)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Woodhaven Way.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. Compatible with the Rural Residential 2.5 zoning to the north and west.
4. The proposed zoning will have density impacts that are similar with surrounding area.
5. The request is consistent with land use plans which support cluster development.

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board approves the preliminary plat of WHISPERING OAKS WEST, as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

NE1/4 of SW1/4 & Pt. NW1/4 of SW1/4, Sec. 28-134-28, 970283100000009 & 970283200Z00009 (cluster development consisting of approximately 25.62 acres consisting of 21 lots)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Pristine Pine Court and Sugarbush Creek.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots as proposed meet the zoning district requirements for Rural Residential 2.5 zoning.
4. The preliminary plat meets all of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Walters the petition of Chad and Amy Holm for the following zoning reclassification be denied, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

Pt. SE1/4 of SE1/4, Sec. 34-44-32, 620344400A00009
Deny rezoning from Agricultural to Rural Residential 2.5 (involving approximately 7.4 acres)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The rezoning to Rural Residential 2.5 is not compatible with the surrounding area.
2. The request is not consistent with the current density and pattern of development in the surrounding area.

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board waives the rezoning application fee for Chad and Amy Holm to reapply for rezoning to Rural Residential 5, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the plat of LAKE EDWARD ESTATES, platted from the SE1/4 of the SE1/4, Section 10, Township 135, Range 28, except part sold to L. Strom; and that Part of the NE1/4 of the NE1/4 lying West of the East 10 acres thereof, Section 15, Township 135, Range 28, 730151100C00009 and 730104400A00009, be approved, based on the following findings of fact and conditions, provided all taxes are paid, Restrictive Covenants are recorded, and surety is posted in the amount of \$22,000 for road construction within said plat, all members voted "AYE".

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Nicole Court and County Road 4.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots as proposed do meet the zoning district requirements.
4. The preliminary plat meets the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance.

CONDITIONS:

1. That a deed restriction be placed on all lots regarding a septic disposal site in the area.
2. That a deed restriction be placed on the property for well set-back.

Commissioner Ferrari offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, Section 8.04 of the Solid Waste Management Ordinance provides for administrative remedies for violations of said Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, at their meeting held on October 11, 2005, authorized the removal of unauthorized deposit of solid waste on the Elizabeth F. Mulholland Life Estate property in Town of Irondale, and

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Coordinator has certified to the County Auditor the date of completion and the final costs of the removal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota:

1. The final costs as certified shall be assessed to the property as follows:

\$4,250.00 to the following:

Elizabeth F. Mulholland

Parcel #: 690203300A00009
SW1/4 OF SW1/4 SUBJ TO LIFE ESTATE TO
ELIZABETH MULHOLLAND, EXCEPT THAT PART
CONVEYED TO THE STATE OF MINNESOTA SHOWN AS
PARCEL 12 ON MINN DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION ROW PLAT #18-12 ON FILE IN THE
COUNTY RECORDERS OFFICE, SEC. 20-46-29.

2. Such assessment shall be payable in 10 annual installments including interest at the rate of 8 percent per annum from the date of certification made by the County Auditor.
3. The owner of the property so assessed may, at any time prior to certification of the assessment by the County Auditor, pay the whole of the assessment on such property with interest accrued to the date of payment, to the County Treasurer, except that no interest shall be charged if the entire assessment is paid within 45 days from certification of notice to the owner, and may at any time thereafter pay to the County Treasurer the entire amount of the assessment remaining unpaid, with interest accrued to December 31 of the year in which such payment is made. Such payment must be made before November 15 or interest will be charged through December 31 of the next succeeding year.
4. The County Auditor shall extend this assessment on the proper tax list of the County and such assessment shall be collected and paid over in the same manner as other County taxes. All monies collected on the assessment are to be credited to the SCORE Fund "07".

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Walters was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board authorizes the County Attorney to negotiate up to \$325,000, for the following parcels of property owned by Richard Harrison which are adjacent to the landfill, to be paid from the Solid Waste Fund, all members voted "AYE".

<u>RE CODE</u>	<u>LEGAL</u>	<u>ACRES</u>
800362100AAB009	NE1/4 of NW1/4, Sec. 36-46-30	31.41
800362100CBA009	NE1/4 of NW1/4, Sec. 36-46-30	2.99
800361200ABA009	West 400' of NW1/4 of NE1/4, Sec. 36-46-30	4.76

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board directs the County Attorney to work with appropriate parties regarding the Wright Street Extension Project, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Human Services Director is authorized to advertise and hire to fill a vacant regular, full time Office Support Specialist position in the Income Maintenance Unit created by Peggy O'Bryan accepting the Office Support Specialist position in Child Support created by the resignation of Cheryl Turcotte, at the rate of \$1,903 per month (Step 6, Minnesota Teamsters Public and Law Enforcement Employees' Union, Local No. 320 (Social Services Unit) Labor Agreement and Minnesota Merit System), in accordance with the County Affirmative Action Policy and subject to 2006 budget guidelines, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Sluss the County Assessor is authorized to advertise and hire a regular, full time Sr. Technical Clerk position in lieu of a Technical Clerk position created by the resignation of Amy Hoffman, at the rate of \$2,378 per month (Step 1, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO Local Union #689A Agreement), in accordance with the County Affirmative Action Policy and subject to 2006 budget guidelines, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board accepts, with regret, the retirement notice of Veterans Service Officer David Schuldheisz, effective November 30, 2006, and authorizes a Certificate of Appreciation be prepared for his years of service to Crow Wing County, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, accepts the proposal of SGS Systems and Services Certification – North America for Group Audit Services for dual (SFI/FSC) certification, with preliminary and main audits to cost \$7,560 per county and four annual surveillance audits to cost \$1,740 per county per year plus travel expenses; and further, the Board agrees to enter into a cooperative contract arrangement between the Counties of Crow Wing, Carlton, Becker, Clearwater, Beltrami and Koochiching and SGS Systems and Services Certification – North America, and authorizes the Chairman and County Auditor to sign the necessary documents, upon approval of the County Attorney; and further, Crow Wing County's share of costs are to be paid from the Forfeited Tax Sale Fund, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Walters the Board, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, agrees to enter into a Minnesota Counties Sustainable Forest Management Certification Cooperative Agreement between the Counties of Crow Wing, Carlton, Becker, Clearwater, Beltrami and Koochiching to undertake joint initiatives to improve sustainable forest management and seek and maintain group certification, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Agreement, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Walters, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, the County Auditor is authorized to obtain quotes for appraisals of the following tax forfeited tracts for acquisition by the City of Breezy Point for public purposes; and further, the Board classifies lots referenced as 1 and 2 and 5-9, inclusive, as Non-Conservation as required by Minnesota Statute 282.01, Subdivision 1, all members voted "AYE".

1. Lot 39, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000390009
2. Lot 41, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000410009
3. Lot 42, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000420009
4. Lot 46, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000460009
5. Lot 47, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000470009
6. Lot 48, 8TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101070000480009
7. Lot 2, 4TH ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101160000020009
8. Lot 13, Block 2, WHITEBIRCH FIVE, 101590020130009
9. Lot 54, RANCHETTE ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101240000540009

On motion of Commissioner Walters seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, amends the Three-Year Acquisition Plan with the City of Breezy Point by withholding from public sale for a period not to exceed three years the following additional tax forfeited lots; and further, the Board classifies the additional lots as Non-Conservation as required by Minnesota Statute 282.01, Subdivision 1, all members voted "AYE".

1. Lot 7, Block 1, WHITEBIRCH FOUR, 101570010070009
2. Lot 8, Block 1, WHITEBIRCH FOUR, 101570010080009
3. Lot 1, 23RD ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101480000010009
4. Lot 41, 23RD ADDITION TO BREEZY POINT ESTATES, 101480000410009

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Walters the following bills were allowed, all members voted "AYE".

ACE HARDWARE	SUPPLIES	\$622.70
ACORN INC	SERVICE	2,266.25
ACTION GRAPHICS INC	SUPPLIES	474.00
AITKIN COUNTY SHERIFF	BOARD OF PRISONERS	18,089.82
AMERICAN WELDING & STEEL SUPPLY INC	SUPPLIES	579.05
ANDERSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	536,475.97
ANDERSON/CHRISTINE	TRAVEL	317.33
ASSET RECOVERY CORPORATION	SERVICE	4,100.65
SERVICE INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	2,474.00
BAUERLY BROTHERS INC	SUPPLIES	480.04
BEST WESTERN KELLY INN ST CLOUD	REGISTRATION FEE	544.32
BODY WORKS/THE	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	2,918.13
BOYER TRUCK PARTS	SUPPLIES	410.48
BRAINERD & CROW WING PUBLIC TRANSIT	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,040.00
BRAINERD DISPATCH	PUBLISHING	960.10
BRAINERD GENERAL RENTAL CENTER INC	SERVICE	957.17
BRAINERD HYDRAULICS AND AIR	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	318.97
BRAINERD POSTMASTER	POSTAGE	1,950.00
BRAINERD PUBLIC UTILITIES	UTILITIES	29,293.41
CAR QUEST	SUPPLIES	969.93
CASS COUNTY AUDITOR	SERVICE	412.50
CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNEGASCO	UTILITIES	832.97
CENTRAL APPLICATORS	SERVICE	395.92
CHISHOLM/THERESE	SERVICE	303.75
CHRISTENSEN/CHRISTINE	TRAVEL & MEETING	378.65
CITY OF BRAINERD	RENTAL AGREEMENT	1,521.36
CITY OF CROSSLAKE	UTILITIES	2,420.25
CROSBY IRONTON COURIER	PUBLISHING	467.92
CROSSLAKE COMMUNICATIONS	SERVICE	349.91
CROW WING COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	74,809.24
CROW WING POWER	UTILITIES	703.48
CUYUNA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	PROFESSIONAL FEE	537.15
DELANEY/KATHY	TRAVEL & MEETING	697.59
DEVRIES/JEANNE	TRAVEL & MEETING	323.60
DIAMOND MOWERS INC	SUPPLIES	471.26
DWIRE STAKE AND LATH	SUPPLIES	3,280.20
ECHO PUBLISHING AND PRINTING INC	PUBLISHING	464.50
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS	SUPPLIES	1,447.09

G & K SERVICES	SERVICE	545.72
HAWKINS INC	SUPPLIES	381.13
HEARTLAND TIRE SERVICE	SUPPLIES	3,274.75
HEIDE/SCOTT	MEETING	1,858.31
HIBBING COMMUNITY COLLEGE	MEETING	1,626.80
HILLYARD HUTCHINSON	SUPPLIES	1,417.25
HOISINGTON KOEGLER GROUP INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	40,746.06
HOLDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	2,327.77
INFORMATION SYSTEMS CORPORATION	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	28,753.92
KELLY SERVICES INC	SERVICE	2,032.48
LAKES AREA MAILING	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	889.35
LAKES AREA MAT SERVICE II	SERVICE	885.93
LAKES PRINTING	SUPPLIES	1,362.94
MARCO BUSINESS PRODUCTS	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	598.82
MARCO FINANCING	SERVICE	1,110.71
MAROHN/LYDIA	TRAVEL & MEETING	309.26
MARSDEN BUILDING MAINTENANCE	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	16,021.86
MEDIMMUNE VACCINES, INC.	SUPPLIES	1,239.00
MENARDS	SUPPLIES	1,636.54
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	SUPPLIES	1,082.25
MILLS MOTOR INC	SUPPLIES	1,952.54
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	PROFESSIONAL FEE	359.77
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE	COMMUNICATION	1,213.21
MINNESOTA SHORELINE RESTORATION, INC	SERVICE	43,535.00
MN SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION	MEETING	448.74
MOORE MEDICAL CORPORATION	SUPPLIES	936.29
MORRIS/MARY	MEETING	315.94
NAHMMA 2004 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION FEE	650.00
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES	DUES	1,078.00
NELSON/MARK	TRAVEL & MEETING	397.82
NISSWA SANITATION	UTILITIES	420.20
NORTH COUNTRY SECURITY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	3,772.23
OBAY SERVICES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	2,269.60
OFFICE SHOP	SUPPLIES	5,698.73
PAYCER/LAURA	TRAVEL & MEETING	319.23
PEQUOT LAKES PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	341.83
PFM ASSET MANAGEMENT	SERVICE	307.50
POWER PLAN	SUPPLIES	7,473.10
PRATT'S AFFORDABLE EXCAVATING, INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	83,257.81
PRO STAFF	SERVICE	1,747.63
PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING CONSULTANTS	REGISTRATION FEE	660.00
R L LARSON EXCAVATING	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	345,735.00
R W BECK & ASSOCIATES	PROFESSIONAL FEE	48,307.92
RURAL CELLULAR CORPORATION	COMMUNICATION	5,460.40
SHEPPARD/SCOTT	SERVICE	930.00
SHERMAN/MARGARET	MEETING	320.33
SMART/JANELL	TRAVEL	377.89
SPRINT	SUPPLIES	330.05
ST JOSEPHS MEDICAL CENTER	PROFESSIONAL FEE	525.30
STREICHERS	SUPPLIES	562.09
TANNER MOTORS	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	495.10
TASER INTERNATIONAL	SUPPLIES	1,098.25
TDS METROCOM	COMMUNICATION	3,260.26
TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY	VEHICLE EXPENSE	7,275.56
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA	REGISTRATION FEE	375.00
VERISIGN, INC	SUPPLIES	995.00
VERKENNES/MARY KAY	PROFESSIONAL FEE	415.00
W.I.E.C. PROPERTIES LLC	RENTAL AGREEMENT	19,750.00
WANNEBO EXCAVATING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	420.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NORTHERN MINNESOTA	UTILITIES	685.41
WOLVERTON & ASSOCIATES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	900.00
XEROX CORPORATION	SERVICE AGREEMENT	1,773.86
ZIEGLER INC	SUPPLIES	4,228.98
ANDERSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	20,520.00

SERVICE	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	695.00	
SERVICE INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	171,114.95	
BRIANS WELDING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,133.88	
BROTHERS FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	8,369.20	
CAM CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	53,942.42	
CENTRAL DOOR & HARDWARE	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	12,444.54	
COMMAND CENTER	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	4,478.32	
CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	7,239.95	
DAVIS CONTRACTING	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	10,717.90	
DORHOLT TILE & HOME CENTER INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	37,170.00	
EAGLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	7,775.75	
FERGUS DRYWALL INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	13,701.37	
FIVE STAR WELDING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,875.00	
FLAMENT ULMAN INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	24,700.00	
GEO'S PAINT & FINISH INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	49,214.47	
GORHAM OIEN MECHANICAL	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	731.28	
HARBOR CITY MASONRY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	13,348.17	
HEARTLAND GLASS COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	25,650.00	
HOLDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	179,795.00	
HONEYWELL INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	60,366.80	
HY-TEC CONSTRUCTION OF BRAINERD INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	15,836.13	
JF EQUIPMENT CO	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	30,312.60	
KNAPP GROVER INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	65,531.48	
MARTHUR TILE COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	2,850.00	
MD MECHANICAL INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	75,785.90	
MNDAK CONCRETE INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	39,794.70	
NISSWA UTILITIES	UTILITIES	4,372.12	
NORTHERN INDUSTRIAL ERECTORS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	6,280.70	
NORTHERN TECHNOLOGIES INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,612.00	
PILLSBURY PORTABLES PUMPING SERVICE	SERVICE	1,089.72	
QWEST	SERVICE	346.64	
SAUDER MANUFACTURING CO.	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	2,468.25	
ST CLOUD ACOUSTICS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	10,250.73	
STANLEY SECURITY SOLUTIONS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	20,425.00	
SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	5,510.00	
THELEN HEATING & ROOFING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	33,592.00	
TWIN CITY TILE & MARBLE CO	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	4,430.00	
WOLD ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	17,076.51	
TOTAL NUMBER CLAIMS NOT EXCEEDING \$300	198	TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT	23,029.33

On motion the Board adjourned to October 24, 2006.

ED LARSEN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

DEBORAH A. ERICKSON, COUNTY AUDITOR
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA